, 229

TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

Stereo Double Cassette Deck

CAUTION * Dolby noise reduction manufactured under license from
APartsmarked with this sign are safety critical components. Dolby Laboratories Licensing corporation.
{ They must always be replaced with indentical components— “Dolby” and the double-0 symbol OO are trademarks of
refer to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
Effective: MARCH, 1987, DC-7006 9103 002500



W-315C/W-310C/'W-305/W-300

1. SPECIFICATIONS AND SERVICE DATA

SPECIFICATIONS

Track System  4-track, 2-channal stereo
Heads PLAY I: Playback x 1
REC/PLAY [: Erase x 1, Record/Playback x 1
Cassette tape, C-60 and C-30 {Philips type)
4.8 cm/s (1-7/8 ips), 9.5 em/s {3-3/4 ips);{Hi speed
Bubbing)
Input {level and impedance)
LINEIN:  Specified input level: —~9 dB {275 mV)/50 kohms
Min. input level: —19 dB {86.9 mV)
Output (level and load impedance)

Type of Tape
Tape Speed

OUTPUT:  Spec. output level: —3.5 dB (518 mV)/50 kohms
Equalization
"METAL: 3180 us+ 70 us

Cr0,: 3180 s+ 70 s
NORMAL: 3180 us+ 120 s
Head Configuration
1/2-track, 1-channel erase head
1/4-track, 2-channe! record/playback head
Motor PLAY I: 1 DC servo motor,
REC/PLAY II: 1 DC servo motor
Bias Frequency 100 kHz
Operation position Horizontal
Power Requirements
120/220/240 V AC, 50/60Hz (General Export Model)
120 V AC, 60 Hz (U.S.A./Canada)
220 VAC,50 Hz (Europe)
240 VAC,50 Hz (U.K./Australia)
Power Consumption 10W
Weight 3.2 kg (7-1/16 Ibs.) net
Dimensions

SERVICE DATA

MECHANICAL

Tape Speed Deviation 3,000 Hz +30, —60 Hz, 6000 Hz + 189,
~120 Hz

Tape Speed Drift 45Hz (LOW SPEED), 90Hz (HIGH SPEED)

Wow and Flutter

Playback:  0.37% (RMS)
Pinch Roller Pressure 250 g t0 470 g (8.8 0z to 16.5 0z)
Reel Torque
Take-up: 30 to 65 g-cm (0.42 to 0.91 oz-inch)
Supply: 1 to 6 g-cm (0.014 to 0.083 oz-inch)
F.F.: 55 to 160 g-cm (0.77 to 2.22 oz-inch)
REW: 55 to 160 g-cm (0.77 to 2.22 oz-inch)

Fast Wind Time
120 sec. or less for MTT-5511 (C-60)
Auto End-stop Time 6 sec. or less

ELECTRICAL
Frequency Response
See Figs. 5-7 to 5-9.
Signal-te-noise Ratio
Playback NORMAL: 46 dB min.
Record/playback
METAL, Cr0,: 46 dB min.
NORMAL: 45 dB min.
Erase Efficiency
65 dB min. at 1 kHz (measured with input 10 dB higher than
the specified input level).
Channel Separation 30 dB min. at 1 kHz
Adjacent Track Crosstalk 40 dB min. at 125 Hz
Total Harmanic Distortion  2.0% or fess with NORMAL
2.5% or less with Cr0,, METAL

. 435mm o 215mm
s || oo || om0 [j=—T0
cn
S = ] L ©) : )
J CITIIIT [IIITI]]
) soum— g | w— g | — ¢ —J
Fig. 1-1 "
NOTES:
Improvements may result in SPECIFICATIONS AND SERVICE
OAT A changes.

Value of “dB in the data refers to 0 dB (0.775 V), except where
2 Specified.



W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

\

2 CASE AND FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

number-order

Disassemble in




W-31SC/W-310C/W-305/W-300

3 PARTS LOCATION

POWER TRANSFORMER R/P AMPL PCB

POWER SWITCH PCB PLAY 1 MECH REC/PLAY [l MECH METER PCB

Fig. 3-1 Top view (W-310C)



| W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

TAKE UP REEL TABLE SUPPLY REEL TABLE

SUPPLY REEL TABLE — ~——TAKE-UP REEL TABLE

PLAY HEAD — ERASE HEAD ‘——PINCH ROLLER

PINCH ROLLER REC/PLAY HEAD

Fig. 3-2 Transport front view

FLYWHEEL DC SERVO MOTOR

pC SERVO MOTOR FLYWHEEL

Fig. 3-3 Transport rear view



W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

4 MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS

41 WOW AND FLUTTER

Note: This measurement should be made at the begining, middle,
and the end of the tape.

PLAYBACK

1. Connect a wow-and-flutter meter to the deck as shown in Fig.
4.1,

2. Load and play a TEAC MTT-111 test tape.

3. Check that the reading on the wow-and-flutter meter is within
0.37% (RMS).

4-2° TAPE SPEED

1. Connect a frequency counter to the deck as shown in Fig. 4-1.
2. Simply press POWER switch to ON to rotate the motor, then
continue the motor rotation for approx. 1 minute for warmp-up.
3. As soon as the warm-up finishes, load a TEAC MTT-111 test
tape with a 3,000 Hz test tone and play the end of the test tape.
4. Adjust each variable resistor to get the following figures.
Short TP (SPEED ADJ) to get the double tape speed (HIGH
speed). Never press. TAPE SPEED switch to HIGH position.

Adjustment point Adjustment value
HIGH speed R32 6030 ~ 6070
PLAY I
LOW speed R31 3015 ~ 3035
HIGH speed R34 5990 ~ 6030
REC/PLAY II
LOW speed R33 2995 ~ 3015

* At first, adjust HIGH tape speed.
5. In play mode, check that the following figures are obtained at
the beginning and at the end of the tape.

LOW speed HIGH speed
Speed deviation {3000 Hz +90, —60 Hz |6000 Hz +180, —120 Hz
Within 45 Hz Within 90 Hz

Speed drifting

Frequency Counter
Oscillator

|
O
s |O
o]
b3
x

® ®
v .? (| DECK 1 | =
L__L__Tunder TEST
(R J(R) oo °

LINE IN QUTPUT

Fig. 41

43 REEL TORQUE

1. Load the cassette torque meter on the deck and read the pointer
indication on the dial scale for each tape transport operation.
The measured torque should be within the following specified
values:

Specifications:

Take-up: 30 ~ 65 g-cm (0.42 ~ 0.91 oz-inch)
Supply: 1 ~ 6 g-cm (0.014 ~ 0.083 oz-inch)
F.F./REW: 55 ~ 160 g-cm (0.77 ~ 2.2 oz-inch)

44 LUBRICATION

Lubrication is only required when parts are replaced. For this pur-
pose, use the oil specified below.
Qil: TEAC spindle oil (from TEAC TZ-255 oil kit),
Mobil D.T.E. Oil Light, or equivalent
Apply a drop of oil with an oil applicator to a point about 1/3 the
way down the shaft (from the free end) of the flywheel, then insert
the shaft into the capstan housing.

Capstan shaft
apply a drop of oil here

el

Capstan flywheel ass’y

Washer

Capstan housing

Fig. 4-2

4.5 VOLTAGE CONVERSION
{General Export Madels only)

1. ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE POWER LINE CORD BEFORE
MAKING THESE ADJUSTMENTS!

2. Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel.

3. Using a regular screwdriver, turn the selector until the numerals
corresponding to the voltage requirements of your area appear.

Rear View

120/220/240V

Fig. 4-3



W-31SC/W-310C/W-305/W-300

5 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS

PRECAUTIONS

1. Before performing adjustments and checks clean and demag-
netize the entire tape path.

2. Make sure the deck is properly set for the voltage in your
locality.

3. In general, adjustments and checks are made in the order of
L-ch then R-ch. Double REF. Nos. and test point designations
indicate L-ch/R-ch. (Example: R11/R21)

4. 0 dBis referenced to 0.775 V. Ifan AC voltmeter that references

0 dB to 1V is used, appropriate compensation should be made.

Oscillator Distortion Analyzer

®)

f.\/.\ L 2N L J
o o o0

5. The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have an input
impedance of 1 M-chmes or more.

. Note the “Deck settings” at the top of each chart. The settings
apply to all check for a specific chart unless explicitly stated

otherwise.
7. Since this deck has an automatic tape selector, be sure to use test
tapes that have tape position detecting holes.

[=2]

Oscilloscope

Amp SPKR

e

®9
2® ®o000

‘e o

Attenuator

DECK v

under TEST
R R

AC Voltmeter

1kHz Filter [j
52
. s
O O

~o

1o]

LINE IN ouUTPUT

Fig. 5-1 Basic test setup

QOscilloscope

e Amp  SPKR
\Q,}/ S
OO I
OO
@ [+
VER HOR
R —
DECK . o
. N
under TEST e
o o ¢
R
OUTPUT AC Voltmaeter

Fig. 5-2 Test setup for azimuth check

Record/Playback Head(REC/PLAY II)

Azimuth Fixed
adjusting screw Ixe

Fig. 5-4 Azimuch screw location

0° (IN PHASE) 45° 90° 180°

Fig. 5-3 Confirming phase relationship

AC Volimeter Frequency

Counter
] o
[olNe]

O O

Oscilloscope

000

T.P on Main PCB

DECK under TEST

Fig. 5-5 Test setup for bias adjustment



W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

5.1 ADJUSTMENTS AND TEST POINT LOCATIONS

Function Adjustments | Test ‘pointsv
i (Measuring point)
!
| . R11/R21 - , ‘ |
Specified output level R12/R22 T.PL/T.PR (DOLBY)
Bias OSC L301 T.PL/R (BIAS)
Record bias | NORMAL | R14/R24 QUTPUT terminals
| Record level | NORMAL R13/R23 1 QUTPUT terminals |
EEC/PLAY Frequency Check ’ QUTPUT terminals
esponse |

Fig.5-6



W-31SC/W-310C/W-305/W-300

TEAC test tapes:

MTT-150C: For Dolby level calibration

MTT-256: For piayback frequency
response check for NORMAL

Dack settings: MTT-356: For METAL and CrO,
5-2 PLAYBACK PERFORMANCE DOLBY NR sw: OUT MTT5511: For S/N check with NORMAL
ADJUST MEASURING
R
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL or CHECK) POINT: RESULT REMARKS
MTT-150C Check OUTPUT: Refor to Fig. 5-3

Phase: within 45°

1. REC/PLAY head Connection: Fig. 5-2

azimuth Azimuth screw| OUTPUT:
MTT-256 {10 kHz) of R/P head Max. output at L-&
(Fig. 5-4} R-ch's {on VTVM)
TP (DOLBY):
(F‘P}; y/ ':I‘)z‘ W-315C/W-310C
Connection: Fig. 5-1 MTT-150C R12/R22 245mV (-10 dB) See page 8
W-305/W-300
2. Specified output (Rec/Play I} 580mV (~2.5d8)
level
OUTPUT: Spec. output
Connection: Fig. 5-1 MTT-150C Check —-35dB+ 1dB :

{461 to 681mV) tevel

TPUT:
NORMAL MTT-256 Check OU. v
Fig. 5-7
3. Frequency |\ e
response
OUTPUT:
- heck
CrO, MTT-356 Chec Fig. 5.7
4. Signal-to-noise Tape: MTT-5511 Fulty erased MTT-5511 OUTPUT: Ratio of spec.
ratio ) . P n;node tape (Use bulk tape Check 46 dB rr;in output of —3.5 dB
S/N ay eraser) ’ 1o noise
Deck settings:
RECORD-PAUSE mode
5-3 MONITOR PERFORMANCE DOLBY NR sw: OUT
ADJUST MEASURI
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL EASURING REMARKS
{or CHECK) POINT: RESULT
LINE IN: RECORDING | OQUTPUT:
— — -5
5. Specified LINE 400Hz/-9 dB LEVEL cont. 3.5dBt 1dB Reter to Fig. 5
. (275mV) (L/R) (461mV to 581mV}
nput level
IMPORTANT: Do not change the setting of the RECORD LEVEL controls after establishing their setting as above.




W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

10

Deck settings:
DOLBY NR sw: OUT

TEAC recording test tapes:
MTT-5571: For METAL
MTT-6561: For CrO,

54 RECORDING PERFORMANCE RECORDING LEVEL cont. (L/R): Specified position (item 5) MTT-5511: For NORMAL
ADJUST MEASURING
NG NPUT SIGNAL
ITEM SETTI INPUT S {or CHECK)} POINT: RESULT REMARKS
T.PL/R
N Connection: Fig. 5-5 LINE IN: L/R (BIAS) Specified
6. Bias osc . 1301 100k Hz on ;
Record-pause mode No signal bias frequency
frequency counter
LINE [N:
400Hz & 10kHz OUTPUT: Repeat if the
. Tape: MTT-5511 alternately/—-42 dB .
7. Record bias R14/R24 Nearly equal levei at| result is un-
Rec/play mode (6.15mV) both frequencies atisfact
Record and a ! satistactory
reproduce them.
Measure output level
{record playback)
Tape: MTT-5511 at “—'' position then
8. BIAS FINE BIAS FINE cont: 10kHz/—42d8 Check at +'" position W-315C/W-310C
control check Fully *“—" position (6.15mV} Variation between only
then fully “+'* position “tand
positions:
5dB or more
Tape: MTT-5511 LINE IN: R13/R23 Oug?‘jg:(gm v
400Hz/—12d8 e m
195mvVv
9. Record level . ( mV) OUTPUT:
Tape: MTT-5561 Record and
Tape: MTT-5571 reproduce them Check —6.5d8 = 1.5d8
pe: - {308mV to 436mV)
:MTT-55 LINE IN:
10. Frequency Tape: MTT-5511 . ) OUTPUT: If out of spec.,
Tape: MTT-5561 Required signal/ Check Fia 58 to 5.9 heck #7
response Tape: MTT-5571 ~42 dB (6.15mV) 19->E oS rechec
LINE IN: OUTPUT: Rati §
1. Sional-to.noise Tape: MTT-5571 1kHz/—9 dB 46 dB min. ae“?’f_"d ot
analtone Tape: MTT-5561 (275mV) Check [METAL Cro,] | *PeeL o8 P
ratio Tape: MTT-5511 i 45dB min. e
no signal [INORMAL] notse
S .




[ W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

5-5 FREQUENCY RESPONSE

55-1 PLAYBACK +h +,
+2

Tape: MTT-256 (NORMAL) 0 0

63 3S 10K [Hz]

5.5.2 OVERALL *6 ——\/——— *©
+3
Tape: MTT-5511 (NORMAL) 0 0
Tape: MTT-5561 {CrO,)
Tape: MTT-5571 (METAL) -5 ——/\—
-7 -7

(dB] [ | I
63 400 10K [Hz)

+6 +6
' '——v——
0 0
-5 ___/\__

-7 . -7

(dB] l ]
63 315 10K(Hz)

Fig. 5-9 Overall frequency response (Dubbing: Low/High sperd)

1




l

6 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

EXPLODED VIEW-1

12

3 45 D b8 £ o A R A /TS A 30 T L1 L M T 303 N T s Y30 TETA AT £ 0 0 o 10 805 A 1 VY38 R0 D P REREAEDE 1P E I EH 302 31 DS a2t 17 203407 4036 3 ACAE €D PR AT

RIS



EXPLODBED VIEW-1

W-31SC/W-310C/W-305/W-300

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 -1 *9260053001 BONNET
1 3 9260054000 BUTTON, PLAY
1 4 9260053900 BUTTON, REW
1 5 9260053800 BUTTON, FF
1 6 9260054100 BUTTON, STOP
1 -7 9260054200 BUTTON, PAUSE
1 8 9260054300 BUTTON, RECORD
1 -9 9260055900 BELT, COUNTER, ¢60
1 -10 9260057700 COUNTER
1 -1 *9260056101 BAR, RECORD
1 -12 *9145044102  PCB ASSY, R/P {W-315C/W-310C) [EXCEPT E] REF. PAGE 17 & 21
*9145044112  PCB ASSY, R/P (W-315C/W-310C) [E]) REF. PAGE 17 & 21
*9145043101 PCB ASSY, R/P {W-305/W-300) {EXCEPT E] REF. PAGE 19 & 21
*9145043111 PCB ASSY, R/P {W-305/W-300) [E]
-13 *9260057800  SUPPORT, PCB
1 -14 9260055800 BUTTON (104), PUSH
1 .15 9260057300 BUTTON (103), POWER
1 -16 *3145043300 PCB ASSY, POWER SWITCH
1 .17 *9260057600 DAMPER (JA-230)
1 -18 *g260056000  SPRING
1 -19 *9260058000 LOADING CASE B ;
1 -20 *9260058100 LOADING CASE C :
1 -21 *5720175500 TEAC EMBLEM :
1 -22 *5800822400 REFLECT TAPE i
1 -23 9260057400 KNOB {101), BIAS 3
1 -24 9260055700 KNOB (103), REC i
1 -25 *9260053201 COVER, METER {(W-310C) ‘
*9260061700 COVER, METER {W-315C)
*9260053101 COVER, METER (W-300)
*9260061800 COVER, METER (W-305)
1 -26 *9260053400 PANEL, FRONT (W-315C/W-310C)
: *9260053300 PANEL, FRONT (W-305/W-300)
1 -27 *9145044200 PCB ASSY, METER (W-315C/W-310C) REF. PAGE 18 & 21
*9145043200 PCB ASSY, METER (W-305/W-300) REF. PAGE 20 & 21
1 -28 A 9125047001 TRANSFORMER, POWER [US] [T}
A 9125047501 TRANSFORMER, POWER (C]
A9125047201 TRANSFORMER, POWER (E] [A] [UK]
A9125047701 TRANSFORMER, POWER [GE])
A9125047800 TRANSFORMER, POWER [J]
1 -29 A*9155049200 PCB, TRANS. [US] [C] REF. PAGE 16
*9155043400 PCB A, TRANS. [GE] (T] REF. PAGE 16
*9155043600 PCB C, TRANS. [E] [A} [UK) REF. PAGE 16 & 21
1 -30 *9155043500 PCB B, TRANS. REF. PAGE 16
1 -31 A*5317003400  BUSHING
1 -32 A*9109025800 CORD, AC [US] [C] [GE] [T] ;
|
A*9109025700 CORD, AC [E] 3
A*9109026000 CORD, AC [A] :
A*9109025900 CORD, AC [UK]
A*3109026100 CORD, AC [J]
1 -33 *9145041800 PCB ASSY, VOLTAGE SELECTOR SWITCH [GE] | REF. PAGE 21
1 -34 CHASSIS, MAIN [EXCEPT E]
CHASSIS, MAIN [E]
1 -35 *9260057000 FOOT
1 -386 *9788823045 CLAMPER, WIRE
1 -37 *9783203006 SCREW, BTT-S M3x6
1 -38 *9783113008 SCREW, C TITE M3x8 NI-BLK
1 -39 *9783053006  SCREW, CAP-S M3x6 BLK
1 -40 *9783603010  SCREW, BTT-P M3x10
1 -41 *9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3x8
1 -42 *9783203006  SCREW, BTT-S M3x6
1 -43 *9783333008 SCREW, FTT-S M3x8
1 -44 *9783343010  SCREW, SEMS-F WF10PTB M3x10
1 -45 “9783103008  SCREW, CAP-S M3x8
1 -46 *9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3x8
1 -47 *9783603008  SCREW, BTT-P M3x8
[US]: US.A. [E}: EUROPE [UK]: UK. {C}: CANADA
[A]: AUSTRALIA [GE}: GENERAL EXPORT [T]: TAIWAN [J}: JAPAN

13



\

EXPLODED VIEW-2

W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300




W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

EXPLODED VIEW-2
REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
2 -1 *9278195100 MAIN BASE ASSY 2 -52 9278200200 REEL ASSY, TAKE UP
2 -2 *9278195200  PLATE, SWITCH 2 -53 *9278200300 LEVER, RECORD SAFETY
2 -3 *g278195300 ACTUATOR ASSY, PUSH 2 -54 “9278200400  SPRING, BACK TENSION
BUTTON 2 -55 *9278200500 BRACKET, MOTOR
2 - 4 *9278195400 LEVER, REC BUTTON 2 -56 *9278200600 RUBBER, MOTOR
2 -5 *9278195500 LEVER, PLAY BUTTON
2 -57 *9278200700 COLLAR SCREW (K)
2 -8 *9278195600 LEVER, RWD BUTTON 2 -58 9278200800 PULLEY, MOTOR
2 -7 *9278195700 LEVER, FF BUTTON 2 .59 9278200900  BELT, MAIN
2 -8 *9278195800 LEVER, STOP BUTTON 2 -60 *9278201000 MAT
2 -9 *9278195900 LEVER ASSY, PAUSE BUTTON 2 -61 *9278201100 BRACKET, MOTOR
2 -10 *9278196000 LEVER, RWD
2 .62 *9273201200  LEVER, EJECT SLIDE
2 -1 *9278196100 LEVER, PAUSE 2 -63 *9278201300  SPRING, EJECT SLIDE LEVER
2 -12 *9278196200  SPRING, PAUSE LEVER 2 -64 *9278201400  SPRING, PACK
2 -13 *9273196300 STOPPER, PAUSE 2 -65 9278201500  HEAD, P.
2 .14 *9278196400  SPRING(C), BUTTON LEVER 2 -66 9278201600  HEAD, R/P
2 -15 *9278196500 SUB CHASSIS
2 -67 9278201700  HEAD, E.
2 -16 *g278196600  SPRING(A), BUTTON LEVER 2 .68 9278204800 MOTOR {(EG-500 YD-2B)
2 -17 *9278196700  SPRING(S), PLAY BUTTON 2 -69 *9278201800  SPRING, SWITCH PLATE
LEVER 2 -70 *9278201900  SCREW, TAMS M2x4
2 -19 *g9278196900  SPRING, ACTUATOR 2 -7 *9278202000 SCREW, C TAPPING M2x3
2 -20 *9273197000 LEVER, AUTO
2 -2 *9278197100  SPRING, AUTO LEVER 2 -72 *9278202100  SCREW, C TAPPING M2x4
2 .73 *9278202200  SCREW, P TAPPING BIND
2 -22 *9278197200  SPRING{B), BUTTON LEVER M2x5
2 -23 *9260055500 LEVER(A), RECORD 2 -74 *9278202300 SCREW, C TAPPING M2x6
2 -24 *9260055600 LEVER(B), RECORD 2 -75 *9278202400  SCREW, M2x6
2 -25 *9278197500 HEAD PANEL 2 -76 *9278202500 SCREW, @ © CAP M2x7.5
2 -26 *9278197600 HEAD PANEL
2 -77 *9278202600 SCREW, @S CAP M2x7
2 .27 *9278197700  HEAD BASE 2 -78 *9278202700  SCREW, AZIMUTH M2x7
2 .28 *9278197800  PLATE ASSY, SENSING 2 .79 9273202800  BELT, MAIN
2 -29 *9278197900  SPRING, E.H. 2 -80 9278202900  SWITCH, LEAF
2 -30 *9278198000  SPRING(S), HEAD PANEL (MSW-1373NBK)
2 -31 *9278198100 HEAD BASE 2 -81 *9278203000 BRACKET, SWITCH
2 .32 *3278198200  STOPPER, P.R. 2 -82 *9278203100 P WASHER CUT 1.2x3.8x04
2 -33 *9278198300 SCREW, PM.E. 2 -83 +2783022003  SCREW, PTT-S M2x3
2 -34 *9278198400  SPRING 2 -84 *9278203300 P WASHER CUT 1.55x3.8x0.5
2 .35 9278198500 ARM ASSY, PINCH ROLLER 2 -85 *9278203400 P WASHER CUT 2.05x4x05
2 -36 *9278198600  SPRING, PINCH ROLLER 2 -86 *9278203500 SCREW, M.S.
2 .37 +9278198700 BRACKET, PAUSE 2 .87 *9278203600 LEVER, OPERATION
PROTECTION 2 -88 *9278203700 B FRAME (S)
2 -38 *9278198800 METAL GUIDE 2 -89 *9278203800  SHAFT, BUTTON LEVER
2 -39 9278198900 ARM ASSY, RF PULLEY 2 -90 *9278203900 SCREW (FOR CAMERA)
2 -40 *9278199000  SPRING, RF PULLEY ARM M2x7
2 .41 *9278199100 COLLER SCREW, RF ARM 2 -91 *9278204000  LEVER (B), P KICK
2 .42 9278199200 BELT, RF 2 .92 *9278204100 LEVER (A), P KICK
2 .43 *9260057500 COLLAR SCREW 2 .93 *9278204200 COLLAR SCREW (A), P.K.
2 .44 9278199400  FLY WHEEL ASSY 2 -94 *9278204300 COLLAR SCREW (B), P.K.
2 .as *9278199500 REEL BASE ASSY 2 -95 *9278204400  SPRING, P KICK LEVER
2 -46 *9278199600 PLATE ASSY, TAKE UP 2 -96 *9278204500 SCREW (FOR CAMERA)
GEAR M1.7x3
2 -47 *9278199700 GEAR, TAKE UP ROLLER 2 -97 *9278204600  SCREW, C TAPPING M2x5
2 -48 *9278199800  SPRING, T.G. PLATE 2 -98 *9278204700  CrO, SWITCH
2 .49 9278199900  GEAR, FF 2 -99 *9278204600  SCREW, C TAPPING M2x5
2 -50 9278200000  SPRING, BACK TENSION
2 -51 9278200100  REEL ASSY, SUPPLY
INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
*9101368600 OWNER'S MANUAL {ENGLISH) W-310C/W-300
*9101368800 OWNER'S MANUAL (MULT!) W-310C/W-300
“9101369500 OWNER'S MANUAL (ENGLISH) W-315C/W-305
*9101369600 OWNER'S MANUAL (FRENCH) W-315C/W-305
*9101370000 OWNER’'S MANUAL (JAPANESE) w-310C
*9109025100 CORD, IN-OUT

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time,

TN IN g IR M DA S YA 20N b

SN B CIATIOMIEEEN

15




W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300 |

7 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

POWER SW PCB ASSY TRANS PCB A

BAKNE

TRANS PCB B

TRANS PCB C

NOTES

1, PC boards are shown viewed from foil side.
2. The colors on the PC board illustrations have the following
significance:
Sy GNO
1 other
3. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms M=megohms)}.
All capacitor values are in microfarads {p=picofarads).
5. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical componervts.
They must always be replaced with identical components.
Refer to the appropriate parts list to ensure exact replaceme 1.

b

16

DD R N N g S N P AT PL e LS L e e e LeL L LR AL A S R L TN e DR TR AR RIS

N N Y R R R S S R SR RRE RN RINR QRS O

.
!

R ST



|
- W-31SC/W-3100/W-305/W-300 W-31SC/W-310C/W-305/W-300

R/P AMPL PCB ASS'Y (W-315C/W-310C) METER PCB ASS'Y (W-315C/W-310C)
ouTPYT LINE [N
T 1 f 1
L 1
! { ™\
o % 3 : ) GND ) 1
i 0 O : : 1 v & ADN2 003 | Fo Q325538 T8
» 3 i , ¥ . B A0313, 4003 oo 5
e LTI €123 7001 -0 --Old 5 AD310, N 5T R33 4
€221 0.047-3 : : ; { 3 ! 0309 a
gg o 2 ] ~1  ci2iip0047 0 O~ =% A 3 D—«—L“SSH = . a &
o Land 3 iy —fp— C & o R337 2w o R342 10Ky
0 0.068 Yyl ST 120 g0 O O Jal o o
[ NI RS < — L T%T R341, , 0K
0.22150¢ca13 ] - Lcns cne o i 3lg T ORM3 56K =
9201 1337 —AAA
4250V s pasoy —f 380382 R340 17K
M N —— A
0.15/50v = e 1170550 ssmr 4ok St = &2 — =
o = T 136 S
i = ! ~
0.47/50Y - - c116 .0. 4.7¢ ™ 2
£ — g RIS Sx @ PR
R216 - 430 = R116° 430 Q203 B M =7
e = A~ 25C9457Q 5.6K 18
R217. 3.9K = RI17. . 3.9K To
% > : ' -] 2 (it
L20a - R218, 2.7 0O = Oma 2.7K w o ol
5 AV ol
CLPF- - R214 < §.8K = R114  5.6K A
- g - AAAr 134 0.0
CR213 3K o = R113 33K L3¢ 0008
g s SEETTREWW ~ 0.068
- 5.6K H osex =4 i
g = s
L2032 - : 1 ~AAAm § §\L = R321 82K )
22 - < C229 T S -, ua_uj‘l_s_sm
= 0.01 a—fp—e 2 o2 ?3
ciit 21/50»1_1_\ & . 8 3
Ny 227 100P (CE) =1 3z R322
S —t= , gl g gl
= D . =1
5 SRl
N ctoa &
~ =3 @ 2 gan
z3  _Rar
- le2gd :g:
bl T oN R3I2TZ2 7K
S S
o 9 < [uazgjox 0308
%05 2.2K . Eeaog yg s 8897099305
et o’ as o3 = R333 -?f 1
=3 & = s 30t
cab7 = 22K o g
N h TIx7 /22 232 o
s QEe - ¥8e T 5 5 59k
@O J:qw Egm =Rw & x,‘ w
g o w S x N
3 5 ow : e
3 « > -
2 %l 2 8= =,
e S R332 100 1/2W Lg oy [0 2lsds Z
N ® p= s -—
= WA 3360P — ) =3 S R248 2 B3T3 27 pes
< § R203 330K T 28 3 Se z
- —AAA— ,,-L =S R331 150 law
w3 20205 0.01 €105, .0.01 —WA— 3.3K x x
8T 5P ST E 95,0 pvv e :é S
o = > SO 4 ~
231 Qs »'1\, A : Q Snrzensd, S
§ T T | SEgTen z
¢t s’ s ~ 100 ~
2 § 8§

Qloe 2
Q206 2

TAPE SPEED — DOLBY NR — TAPE SELECTOR

HIGH @c IN METAL _I_ METAL /Cr02
1 i | T
v v ' |
REC VR NORMAL s ouTPUT croz — NORMAL

17



W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300 = W-31SC/W-3100W-305/W-300

L 4
s
R/P AMPL PCB ASS'Y (W-305/W-300) METER PCB ASS'Y (W-305/W-300)
ouTPuT LINE N
N
81
:
}i mzu-,g.w 1
§ 0312 iN4003 A\ | = 0307 “‘3_3&,‘,‘1" =
o g 0313 _ w4003 AC] 2 D308 #338_22K )
] 0310 4SO/ 3 iy’ Q372 250451
7 %1z 031 mau: B E X3 ET
R337_ 22 112¥ I R oK & seeeo
D A samannd AAAS
B e —in . R341TOKO "O
A T - I S3K T 1P Sz
C116 0.1/50V ; LTI S B 03 R343 Roas T2~ oz
e o5 Uyt issizar C2440 2 & T RaaD 12KR34A 5.0 =
— % D101 33 2sc -— R340, 1-2KRI4L 55K
cite X2 sov 1740 S0V 4 A
R218 270K R118 270K ™ emf g R236. 47K S LK-S | ——
Faetel WYY R114 56K ] €132 T Ri3 Ak T T T m
c217 s ci17 P — RSB 1233 73 0K e e <l -
033750V 0.33/50Y  apy - . A 1 g a ] &z
= = e P S eSS szmmax _E ol E gz
13, 0033 5 c113,0.033 Q203 5.3 T
e2L3, 0 = =g 25094570 -2
R216 47K - R116 47K - i) E =Ts
004 = Cl114 0.0047 T 8 oo - l
4 0.0047 I— ¢! . 570 = O P >
ot =y f)ﬁc” ME 2 3=
] d A i z g
r248, 00027 g—‘] 20027 B €230, 0.018 ic130, 0018 pa CZL?-OU\Bgzgg 24K Bi3 R0 0008 | |2 38
§80P (CE) C147 SeprEr—ATk0 R231, 22K R131 . 2.2K25C : ) g AT Lol S
= = o L A it c23s | u358R‘&u X&%} 0 338 0.068 =
=S R223, 330K S e
R213 33K RIT3 3 T 50 100/ 25 LA R321 82K '
EQW R230 lzx 5 :c236 : SIS 10138 A ]
. A v mad / 315513 €305 L
aly ”“V {10 T Ro41 120K] Ri41,, 120K 1as £ 0303 ¥
c1vt 1/50V % €229 0.01 5 16y TVJ‘V .-4
2 0 ooy paze Q308 /R3] 82K |
- : Sx2 e cho7, ot rol f
s c227, 100P(CE) ?:;‘ c127, 100PCE) b {
Ly S 27, [00PEE) a0 100V - ;
; c108 00078 e -
i
g
B
i x
’ g
L by B migios & T
: § sdstaxz 1sov | = -
i 7 o= >
R ER] =
[ 8!
H e
A =
i st ¢ § |5 - 393 _LC;“
594570 | . £ 2, | b
5. % 88 1< s ) b o % -
il EfEg SE L iy |l S134313 ' 2
i ‘5% "“% e d B B4 R %OLD%OJ-M%QL %Dlx Basarii o
; [ 2% 2300 ‘ 10 s
i i 2 = R0 c203 100p U30! Birciazsk [ z 2T3STeral o2 a7 ‘503302
] A e B (CEpe S S=o Y = br® tia Silile tnd
i} g s R203 530K CT04 EETOR ¢ g, 1555 318 A : 22, 'e
P g5 cot oo & oor L 9153‘”,'3'0.(% m B R249 15K 8 <
i ¢ ! == T T S{sis 18 £ 8 S X
. . X2 €155 o £
Pt b sproliRgLL, o LIS clor=
¢ P o320 & Tv-wm voowi‘?gghfqut 2208
b2 2 (o0 . tio22 S oo oo
po= 22150V 2.2450%— :
. 2150V o
Rwausxo < JE R347 1K 3]52 "U[g
o © —AAAR g;@ Q3is o o VN 0 o 0 -
@ 2sc { | On
e P il i T

e i ]
'Soxwxz

19
R R e
TAPE SPEED 00LBY NR TAPE SELECTOR
'—\_) HIGH IN METAL METAL/CrO2
REC VR I I 1 I
NORMAL out cro2 — NORMAL

19 20




W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

gt
{
!
|
|
!
|

POWER SW PCB ASSY R/P PCB ASSY
REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145043300 POWER SW PCB ASSY 9145044102  R/P PCB ASSY
*9155043300  POWER SW PCB {W-315C/W-310C) [EXCEPT E]
A9135028000  POWER SW *9145044112  R/P PCB ASSY
{(W-315C/W-310C) [E]

*9145043101 R/P PCB ASSY (W-305/W-300)

[EXCEPT E]
+9145043111 ?g FCB ASSY (W-305/W-300)
; VOLTAGE SELECTOR SW PCB ASSY [GE] TIseeaI00  Hip peR W 30eis00)
| (PC Board Omitted) U301 9167010400  IC, uPC1228H
REF.NO.  PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION 0303 2;%22?888 :g g§?§g$887p(w-3150/w-31oc)
¢ e T I O S
e e N watscwatoc)
A 5332016300 VOLTAGE SELECTOR SW A9167012000  1C. AN7810 (wisos/w-§00)

Q101, Q201 9163310020 TR. 28C945TQ
Q102, Q202 9163310020 TR. 25C945TQ

Q103, Q203 9163310020 TR. 25C9457Q
Q104, Q204 9163310020 TR. 28C945TQ

Q105, Q205 9163310020 TR. 25C9457Q
POWER TRANSFORMER PCB C ASSY Q106, Q206 9163310020 TR. 28C945TQ
Q107, Q207 9163310120 TR. 25C1740LN-S {E]

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*3155043600 POWER TRANSFORMER

Q108, Q208 9163310020 TR. 2SC945TQ (W-305/W-300)
Q109, Q209 9163310020 TR. 25C945TQ (W-305/W-300)

PCB C
. Q301-Q305 9163310020 TR. 25C945TQ
A*5327009200 [TEE]RMINAL LAPPING 2P Q306 9163011020 TR, 25A733TQ
A*5327009300  TERMINAL LAPPING 3P Q307 9163310020  TR.25C945TQ
(Al [UK] Q308 9163011020  TR. 2SA733TQ
Q309-Q310 9163310020 TR. 25C9457Q
Q311 9163308900 TR. 25C2235Y
Q312-Q314 9163310020 TR. 2SC945TQ -
Q315 9163310020 TR. 2SC945TQ (W-305/W-300)
D101, D201 9165021220 DIODE 1SS5133T-73
D301-D309 9165021220 DIODE 1S8§1337-73
D310-D313 A9165021160 DIODE IN4003
D314-D315 9165021220 DIODE 18S1337-73
{W-305/W-300)
L101, L201 9122017501 FILTER, LOWPASS, 100K Hz
L102, L202 9173002500 FILTER, LOWPASS, MPX
(W-315C/W-310C)
9173002400 FILTER, LOWPASS, MPX
(W-305/W-300)
L103, L203 9173002700 FILTER, LOWPASS, 19.81KHz2
(W-315C/W-310C)
L104, L204 8122017600 COIL, BIAS TRAP, 100KHz
105, L205 9122015300 COIL 8.2mH
: L301 9173002200 0OSC COIL 100KHz
| 1302 9122013300 COlL 1.2mH
: R11, R21 9112017000 VR, SEMI-FIXED 20K{B|
R12, R22 9112017000 VR, SEMI-FIXED 20K (B|
R13, R23 9112017000 VR, SEMI-F{XED 20K(8B}
(W-315C/W-310C)
R13, R23 9112000000 VR, SEMI-FIXED 5K{B}
P Note (W-305/W-300)
; A ) . p . o R14, R24 9112002000 VR, SEMI-FIXED 100K(3)
| s regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit diagrams R]31, R34 9112016000 VR, SEMI-FIXED 2K(B)
| and the PCB ass'y drawings included in this brochure. R35 9172015500 VR, REC, 50K(A) x 2
[ P1, P3 39143176000 PLUG, CONNECTOR, 8f
Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.
{Us]: U.S.A. (E): EUROPE [UK]: UK. [C]: CANADA
| {A]l: AUSTRALIA [GE]: GENERAL EXPORT (T]: TAIWAN {4]: JAPAN

21



W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

22

R/P PCB ASSY

METER PCB ASSY -

[A}: AUSTRALIA

[GE]: GENERAL EXPORT

[T1: TAIWAN (4]

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
P2 9143172000 PLUG, CONNECTOR, 4P * 9145044200 METER PCB ASSY
P4 9143174000 PLUG, CONNECTOR, 6P (W-315C/W-310C)
4301 9143184000 PIN JACK 4P *9145043200 METER PCB ASSY
J302 9140096000 DIN SOCKET [E] (W-305/W-300)
S301 9134009100 SW, SUDE, 6-2 *9155044200 METER PCB (W-315C/W-310C)
*9155043200 METER PCB (W-305/W-300)
5301 9134008000 SW, SLIDE, 7-2 [E] U401 9167010800 IC, BAG124
9135028500 SW, PUSH, 5 GANG
(W-315C/W-310C) R36 9172015700 VR, BIAS FINE, 10K{(B)
9135028400 SW, PUSH, 4 GANG (W-315C/W-310C}
(W-305/W-300) D401-D403 9174011420 LED, GRN, LTL-5134
9160012601 PIN, T.P D404-D406 9174011520 LED, RED, LTL-5124
R331 A9111046050 R., CANBON R-25JFT, D407 9174011420 LED, GRN, LTL-5134
150 OHM D408 9174011520 LED, RED, LTL-5124
R332 A9111349000 R., CARBON R-50FF, 100 OHM
R337 A9114233060 R., NONFLAMMABLE RS0FF,
22 OHM
Note
As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit diagrams
and the PCB ass'y drawings included in this brochure.
Parts marked with *require tonger delivery time,
[US]: US.A. {E}: EUROPE [UK]: UK. [C]: CANADA

: JAPAN




‘el

F
-

e _ 1oonoy 8301470 +10V
DECK 1 ~ u30! MECH I P B LEVEL 302112
PLAYBACK HEAD P2 SreIzzsH R U303 NEES?
- = €102 22/50 N €106 RI0S RH TC4oe68P s 10 n s 7 1 s 3 s
L —:}_{;H,_ » o 36 "”5,:4' 2.2¢ 20Kt8) cos as)  «s) ao  an 2 am e e enan 23 2 2
T 14
~— 100p w103 o 0L O yan ] g 18
= i R113 AV
—~ <—RcH e | 205 a6k cow T 3 10K 3~} 0}5‘2‘ 2 33K | R4 = ~ 270K
R ":}_l ”— s L= 5.6K - 3 m
B = |8 oo n Y 3 ‘T - e L9 >
-] ‘E 2§:~‘|°:v’ €105 R104 :l&l 39K N [ E Li02 =3=3 E = > g z
\ S 001 12k . ) Uz il 1 le > 2 MPX s2| sl > 5=
3 Qo2 cios TS S 8 = Jenz| = t22g 3 2| 3| 5l |csozf 3w
sl |z gmoe | 0.0018 nx: VT A 1.8 5| T ] b3 N I e & 7 56K
S e 10k Saior | 3m08 = = | T35 | 7%= Wlag ndalz] |2 2| =2} 3 b
! 10K v 1@ S a2 So =1 5]3]=| |5 5|3 < ey
25C94510X2 ! _ T
&Q i SPEED M
' Q 109 Qio8 74 A
- ReH ' R348 /‘;l)"“’ — cns '™ | iz -
5301 Rcx Y > 2.2 10/ 15K l
' Q3is R122
L T — 22K 1Y 1
LINE IN g RIS ! 25094510 X3
R 3 ax R304 w3022 301 15SR3T-73
Rew R 10K \TC40868P | | RCH .
:
DECK I U304 R30S R134 H R350 10K R260 2.2K 0315 g33 ¢
] 126 npCiZzeN 470 120K ' v ‘J uc[s::' = 1$81337-73 22K 3
REC/PLAY HEAD 10 c126 221507 . R308 imss R348 150 ¢
L=} “l S w G Adsov 22 i -2 2594510 %2
\}—1 l Cap wes | mak o e [se] o widd |7
— . P L3 < 1 Q304
R Ty <—Rox . - e 330K 2.2¢ o % 21 38K 3350y 38 |5 (Q @s03
"\g ”__< €303 o o L 3oy [ R30s 220K N Qo7 | oo 2| A/ e
4 <R wonov | = o & /2scinao 1006V @ Jox
- N s e L cus| LH-S A
’ 2| oot RI130  0.018 1 n2 ] R3153
el™d gmzs 12K 20k] ';',",’; 2 8 2K
el 100 R132 astiS imls
Sie 33K R157 68 3o
Ol= - 33K |
s301
PLAY —— RECORD
28 L I8
ov R AR o __ ||| dade 4db  add D;
GENERAL EXPORT Ris4 1K o
R136 4
A — 240V
vk ¢ R3S
' A 3=<—REC VR
50KUIX2 o 81AS ADJ Lioa 305  r1at RI3
3 s+ RI4 BIAS TRAP 120K R137 SK®
1 lmxm 3:: R4 MS2IL o) _Axs y: AR |
o . 4 i ANA
AUSTRALIA L_"'ﬁ;j——w,—) 2 o) s | |= ’J | gl eI
U Rex G4 ci3s ~N onsy |2 (3 3][1
.K., AUSTRALIA g £ 2200100v == 42150¢ 2 S| am Rew
(ce) == ¢4z LIOS fryyevoom 77 £ 2 TooP py o «
a3 sls 0.0082  8.2mM WA 3K e T 2|3 | «o [ﬁ: H
5 1| 2sczzasy B T 1= < 12 | awos Reu
c307 €310 k] 14 °lﬂ :'l.': 2 o
ERASE HEAD P1 0.01/125Y(PS) 3 00027 2i2 Zeo 4 243|543 5= $C94570 T N
B [ 3 B ald pisz  =o7 00047 RIS RI2 ~s (Q
X: b@ T 4 3 2 ——1 (S 55K Qios | _ xlulx |25 71200 o7 37 N\ muw r TAPE SELE
2330 Rt 13 wi23a == 55K - L
! 4s
e ow Tt M nsz ERHREE el B i
o L3
[100kKz] 10,25y 20007 =
|
1
A 120¥ )
' A Rew 333 10K
POWER &V -
o | oFF = = A >
CA g &
NADA ] - 3 ¥ - -
2 22 12w MECH O —  DECKIIMOTOR
+
0307 R33 - 1
120v A 1 P N— U306 yren-n e (low seeeo]  [wiseeen] MECH | _,E \
A - ; A I
el RO 1.2K R34 2K(B) cJ
10K 3 Sox r Q33 | pu3 sex 0 bt Py —=
T FET RS 12K, 0 | | 2 DECK I MOTOR
15813317 34 10K R3L 56K _ 0 qen 1+
L . 25€945T0X2 | S .
U.S.A r 2200/ 1000 | 2200 Q3 R342 10K R32 TR
.9.A. | 2sv 25v 25094570 » 2k [ speeo] [Low sPeED] =
0303 1581331-73
]
100¥ A - - - - - -



6 7 8 )
METER PCB
V4Ol BABI24
25 3 ‘s
Deo @) ey an 23 w2 3 7 12 3 46 8
0 ' J
- 270K R4OT GEX £Z I;'GDII AALIR e
13 F ! Ragg | caaz [wao: | neos 1220 1aw
o c401 Lgox 310/ Iﬂh;.“o ey S —rn—
[2 z R o T i) ‘ Ro02 395 74w 2435 T 4G N
1 "'J‘; = lcaoz| Sr303 GRN  GRN GRN RED RED | RED °
3 - T g s-ex — - - —
| o ~ - -
T3|= 3l | ev — R CH e
ol=
X o0 "
I© ~ 1881337
cns ™ Tz J 1 r
10/ 15K R124 1K
15V 1 u
0301 o 1§53T-73
€304 0315 Rai3g aloa ] o308 p4 DECK 1.EQ SW
PRseni 3 1551331-73 22K 3 25C94512 | 25A733T0 o
-~ ( 0306 ‘ C PLAY SW
-4 25€94510 X2 RIS IS 25 x 1551331~ o
Miime | 2 || S s o] T
18K -gg S QOSM Q305 . E3 = I R _o:E
o& | 3 g N R z g 3 g
—@ g o wxyEl 13 HIE DECK IL.PLAY SW
3 woar-| Y332 AY
a2 g [nass =4 =13 3 s
22K 22K o 23| o
© : B R P
N wnev | S
o
i )
328 . 1 P
10K l ‘Qé D34 | 1881331-73
]
RIS 4TK
'
3
o)
o
— - ‘ o b o o :
R334 10K m[E_J -
Rew o—J
ﬁ o} ———0 O~ —0 1
Row C * Ren
‘ r TAPE SELECTOR TAPE SPEED wmse
L - METAL - l ‘
7/ €02 - METAL - HIGH N
0. NORMAL a GOz o NORMAL aour '
RIP AMP PCB
DECK IL MOTOR
-
s
[@HE)
P3 —
) P3  pEck I MoTOR
) _...?__.__.l +
1 G
’
(@R
] I
1

10

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETEKMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

NOTES

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=xilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads {p=picofarads).

3. Voltage and signal level values are for reference only.
0dB=0.775V

4, (1. Front panel indication

[T Rear panel indication

6. A Parts marked with this sicn are safety critical components.

They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

w.3os /w..3oo Stereo Double Ce::igitﬁagcfgelg




~

TEACI SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM W'3ISC/ W-3'IOC

GENERAL EXPORT

UK., AUSTRAL

Q312
25094570

Q3 |4
25CsTO ""’ theen ‘spesoi

DECK 1 +V A
PLAYBACK HEAD
P2 MECH I PB LEVEL
~ VY30 cios  Rios R U303 cx2087
e Y \nrclzzm 4,7/531 2.2K 20X(8) ] ‘3 § 7 8 9 0 - N .13 14- 15161718 1820
F | 108 I G8) (40) (a6 (35)  (34) (33} (32)(31 (30)(29)  128)(27) (26425)(24)(23)
—~ Gl lox Lo 22050 — ox [ 55K I s
R~ 1 28 3=phpior z3 =7 s13
= bot 2 | ) - Sle
1 - —t-—- ] -~ L= > a-| — Le
Sx 8x . 1 - S 3t §§ al = F-1 >
22233 Ly S I P SER S ENEMPHERERE
8 €108 =xl =2 | uo2 ~ P N R R I ERE
- 0-0018 EE: cin MPX ~«Te o | e °==° °--°--°J= Sl sl -
] -] 3 Q i 22T S| S| R7 e o o N B g S R P P BV O
= - 1 25094510 sov ;gJ!K:;N Sls ;E;;;E;;gg
|
SPEED l
FEL] Ri22 123
L K L5k
LINE IN
R 33z o
RIS 470 e~ Pr
DECK II 0301
REC/ PLAY 304 33 151331
. HEAR,, »pCiZZON . =8¢ i -n Lo
N P - 53 145 R348 R 43/
-:}F_l ” jm A8 ! 223 Sy 150 | SOV
HB
< ! RISE | - i
> s Claq 580K = a303
= ”—— oy vl a3sov 3 25C34s70
Y = |2 =2 s A €314
M 1Ee] °T S T wonev . )wsmﬂ
HES ri30 0.018 B3 n
______ . 3 12X S
r s[5 & ~
: o ! =| = . T2
: Y_‘—_—_——?IE R133 10K -
l
Qi03
25C34510
3 LI04 3
3 BAS TRAP u3os =% 37
1 uS218L 318 v - el ‘
17 ic 2 < | [REC LEVEL | °
5 L, w [ | e B
s |
mﬂas HE . o 20Ke8)
! I K8 17 e c142 ° w3 =32| . 000 o
olol = 0. R144 =3 2s -8 (E)
T_ 1 219l 2 33K 2 s ©s [E»
METER PCB I BS 5 ReCH
3 | 33 e 583 C1a o2 S 52 R138
N < lala ms =0 0004 22t vz T3 (Q e
SISIS 5.6X x|x = 2] o3 0 -
3 v o ale =2 Qios
ERASE HEAD i B %S = % =| = 25094510
Fa =33 823 Sk
-4 5§ = =|=
hed ~
MECH I DECK I MOTOR
0307 +
L 510 [HiSPEED] [tow sPeeD] 011 :
5| % R340 0 _ s @
> > R34 34
3 3 SGK K8), o I MECH | R3t p3 —8— -
3] 3 0308 Pl 2K
< = 8S1331-13 R34 Rus, 12k ,0 ||
L cus 10K nw 55K e o el ]+
T 22016v adenk
o:os lssug oo
=
P3

DECK I MOTOR




6 7 8. | S
3 cxaoie7 METER PCB 172 U40i BAGI24 g
.3 14 1516 17 18 18 20 2 e
(31)(30(29)  1283(27) (26X25)(24)M23)  42(22) 41 391 2 . [] 7 1 2 3 4 6 9 Q¥ O
= . = 0402{0403{0404[0405 040 =W
sz A2 ! 2 o | SR (Y A 3z @
slie prd R4O1 68K o | =2|s ros
—e LS ..__‘ oo o1 c02 )‘_’ 2|2, Q 220 14w
| =t > > 10/ £} A
e B F-1 > = o -1
:EE’:zS:og.—g’x elx u.usov~§ uvT S5 R405 RED RED _RE|
313] 3=15]5] 321813 5=) |23l | ' an_ on o |
e L3 o — - - —q—
"'M""";\°r° ~n=N N: =Tt
==t === 2] &S] el 88 ~S v - - R345
olo|l ol Z|o| of oja| ool 0|2 a| a r-,gcu
) & o101 [ : R347
1§51331-73 R124 1X X L
ouTPUT
-t R
ReH
2 o
| ssea v P4
-713 _Lcaos ~a R13s | Q308 o
=
4/ ae 25A73310 -
| s 2 24 ( 3k gl. 0308 C OECK I
= .= -x x 1SS1331-73 —o
2| o 352 Qo4 S| 287 2 ¢ PLAY SW
- F=4 <3 Ow x
=] 25tsaata z | a7 ST | B2 23 822l 228| (== o
2 =3 2534510 axs & (=|o8 o2 |33 -
)mz-_ b A 283 2 3 ~23 |2 |a
15513374 R319 y- 35 2 |2 DECK I
= 13 = 10K s | ¥z L I 4 PLAY SW
~ - exl s L4518 L |3 |8
~ w a9 g: ~ S S e
1 = SSHRLF
- e 3318
S
1
136
47K
|
C LEVEL ° °
R34
|E 10K j] |
o R 0w Lo o] o o Lo 1
x x
g |ioe —d JE—E A6
ReH ReH v e
3 8
_T « o
——{=|=TAPE SELECTOR TAPE SPEED r— DOoL8v NR ey
- METAL - w'YAL - PG a ™ - mc
nn,g'?u; a cor o NORMAL a our a2 me |

DECK T MOTOR
o = em—

o

L —F=

F——— 4

1
A
Jd -

DECK I MOTOR

VvV VY
IOy 300y

10

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

NOTES

1.
2.
3.

o

Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).
Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).
Voltage and signal level values are for reference only.

0dB=0.775V
C_—_—1: Front panel indication
O Rear panel indication

. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.

They must always be replaced with identical components refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

w.3'|5c /w..3'|oc Stereo Double Ce:sstiiit%argegalg



W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

IC BLOCK DIAGRAM

TC-40668P

CX-20187

REC

LINE
IN GND OUT SSK VFIN HPFH TCH2 TCHI WTH TCL2 TCL1 WTL HPFL ANTS OUT

MPX REC

Ve P8 IN OUT

LINE
iN

REC/PB |REF

uan
£ wi/100 (5]
v #1/1n0 o7}
100w [i]
¥ 1Noa ]

1 1409 [E1]
0,

-

7155,

3] £ 00
5] 2 180
7] 2 Lnoswi
[e] zmi/tno
2] inisino
] 1ano/m

[

REC GND LINE SSK VF IN HPF W TCH2 TCH1 WTH TCL2 TCL1 WIL HPFL ANTS REC
IN our

MPX
QuT

cc PBIN

8/C ON/ LINE ¥
OFF

M5218L

AN7809

= o
= a 5
- o~ el
= =]
= T
TV T o
= : z
© ~
s = e A4
AWV
B3| &
8
1d —_—————t
A w &
© e i
L \Mn, 213 2
, ~ L P
o o T o~ 3
= S
@
A o w - ~
® o i A = & = %
) ) 1 w
o L = = 2
= /\. B
5 ®
NN A
= - v
© . e 4
[ §
5] 8
JLELE Lk}
B 159
1=
* =)=
ry
x
x —7 111
204 + %
Us H
Z Indno 1AN
2 tndwt IQW - 2
Y3LHIANI Tﬂim [ ]2
7 indwi
¥ILHIAKI NON |QWr|. <~ _m
A= N M
L 1NdN! &I...UJ e
¥3LEIANI NON \I@H
[ELELT & s
¥ILBIARI ..M.. e
-—
| 1ndino w —
bl -]s
o]

F

L)

8 100
dRY §gRE

8Ny

a8 d

g N
¥1330¢ XdM

94l
8100
LEEL]

LRITILI
[BLL
NS d/¥

BLE

ouTAY

AR
Mx«:.n NI
LI

¥ N4

¥ NI
¥344N8 XM

v di
¥ 1ng
LT
¥ J0ULNGD

¥ INI

EEL]

M

uPC1228H

CUTyn U

2 1NdNi

233vq
0334 3AILYO3N

2 inding

QNNOYD

A+
k1ddNS ¥Imod

L 1nding

{ xove
0333 JAIYOIN

[UCLT

23



W-315C/W-310C/W-305/W-300

TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION

MAIN OFFICE: 3-7-3 NAKACHO MUSASHINO TOKYO PHONE (0422) 53-1111
SALES OFFICE: 4-15-30 SHIMORENJAKU MITAKA TOKYO PHONE (0422} 45-7741

TEAC CORPORATION OF AMERICA

7733 TELEGRAPH ROAD MONTEBELLO CALIFORNIA 90640 PHONE (213) 726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD.

3610 NASHUA DRIVE UNIT 1 & 2 MISSISSAUGA ONTARIO L4V 1L2 PHONE 416-673-3303

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY,, LTD.

115 WHITEMAN STREET SOUTH MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3205 PHONE 693-6000






